

DATE PRINTED

11

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15579

PAGE	
1	

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

To

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. P.O. BOX 13279 Charleston, WV 25360 55-0743840

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

09/07/ BID OPENING DATE:	The state of the s	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
	QUANTITY		AT.	Marie American State of the Company		AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	000	AT. Vo.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE.	AMOUNT
0001	1	JB		962-73	ED BRODERTIES	323,100,00
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA P	URC	ON OF LAND & OTH HASING DIVISION, NT OF ENVIRONMEN	FOR THE	
∞	IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION	G BIDS PROVIDE OF A 5- REFUSE	FROM ALI ACRE PI	M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE E ABANDONED MINE LE" PROJECT LOCA	RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN	A
	09/27/11 @ 1 REQUIRED TO MANDATORY PR THE BID. NO BIDDER. ALS	0:00 AM ATTEND E-BID S ONE PE O, PREB	THIS HALL RSOI IDS	EBID CONFERENCE ALL INTERESTED P S MEETING. FAIL RESULT IN DISQ N MAY REPRESENT WILL INVOLVE EX TERRAIN AND/OR D	ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTEND T UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	тн
	POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOC PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY O	DDERS TUMENT VILURE TVE NAME ICATION THER DO	O CO ERII O PI ON OF CUMI	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE SENTATION TO VERI	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATO ANY AND SHEET WILL RESUTATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE.	JR Y
	COMPLETED TH SHEET, THE WILL NOT ASS	E INFOR PURCHAS UME ANY OMPLETE	MAT ING RES THI	BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN	2011 OCT 27 PM 1: 1
		\$	EE REV	ÉRSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	. a. a. 10. 24.	11.7		TELEPHONE	984-2299	TE 10/27/11
TITLE . /.	De La	EIN				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	President	55 - 0 TO REQ. IN		8846 TNAME AND ADDRESS		

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/p.archase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any stick personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the inclividual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the apancy's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.;df.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15579

	PAGE
010.000	
	2

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	THE OF SAL	Ė	SHIP.V	٨		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:	1.00000000000000000000000000000000000	10/27/	Activities to the second	Rossersons.		BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUÂ	YTITY	UOP	CAT: NO:	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				<u> </u>						
	ADDITI	TON. WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL P	OTENTIA	L BID	DERS INCL	.UDE	÷
					D FAX NUM					
2					ARE REQUE THE PRE-B					
***					FTER THE				·VL	
	PREBIL	WILL	NOT B	E PER	MITTED TO	SIGN I	N OR	PARTICIPA	TE.	
="	DIRECT	LIONS .	O PRE	BID:						
38	EBUN (HARLES	TON.	TRAVE	L SOUTH O	N US-11	9 FOR	53.1 MII	ES	"
					D WV RT.					
	MILE,	TURN I	EFT A	T WV7	3 EAST.	CONTINU	E 2.3	MILES AN	1D	
					V73 EAST.					
					O S/LOGAN T EARING,					
					TAKING A					
					EARLING.		111122			
i i					150	•				
	OL AND	AND O	VECTEY	CATTO	NO MAY DE	ODTATA	CD EB	OM HANDED		
					NS MAY BE					
					PAYMENT O					
				1.000	MADE BY C		1			
	NO CAS	SH WILI	BE A	CCEPT	ED.					
	CYLLED	7 T E								
	EXHIB	11 5								
					1D-5 PROV					
					PROVEMENT					
					HAT SUBMI					*
	IO SUI	BMIT A	THE	SAME	TIME AN A LOSED DRU	C-EBEE	MUDKE	COMPLAIN	LE	
	AFFIDA	ine bil	IST BE	SIGN	ED AND SU	BMITTER	WITH	THE BID		
					DOR'S COM					
					1D, CHAPT					
	1		1	 	 Verse side for t	ERMS AND CO	I MOITIONS			<u> </u>
SIONATURE			**************			TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 WashIngton Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15579

· · · PA	GE
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B, DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA 09/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/27/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR LOGAN COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP15579

DEP15579

PAGE	
4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ſĔĎ	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A		F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/									
BID OPENING DATE:	Foliation de la company	10/27/	2011	Fector street state (V0.00010001000.10000.10000.0000	BID	OPENIN	IG TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	VOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
	<i>*************************************</i>			(2.22.000					
	OF COM	MEDCIA	LOEN	CDAI.	LIABILITY	TMCHDA	NCE DE	חד מחזים	
					UNLESS O				
					MINIMUM				
					250,000.			F 5.55 15.5 TOPE	
1	\$1000 and a \$2,000 and						E Parameter (1999)	ENDOR SHALI	175-m 1
								SURANCE IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT	•
			600 000 000						
	(VV) B	ONDC:	ETVE	DEBO	ENT (EV)	OE TUE	TOTAL	AMOUNT OF	
								IA, SHALL BI	.
								SUCCESSFU	
								AND LABOR	
* (20)	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT O	F. THE	CONTRACT.	
								IFIED CHECK	κ,
					CREDIT, 0				
								INESS IN T	
								SUBMITTED	
					ONLY BE				
					NAL OR BU				
					THE 5% BI ERIAL BON		PERF	DRIMINGE	
	BUND,	UK LAD	OK AN	DIMI	CKIAL BON	ы.			
	() M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAIN.	TENANCE	
								REQUIREMEN	т
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.				
	REV. 1								
	*****	****	****	****	*****	*****	****	*****	*
	AMI CO	NTDACT	OD TH	EDDMA	TION EDDM	OMP #1	020-0	110	
	KEXDID	ATION	DVIE IN	01/3	TION FORM 1/2013) I	THE GILD	HED.	YOU MUST	
	CUMBLE	TF THI	SUBI	GINAL	FORM TO	OBTATN	AN AV	S DATA	
	1		1		E YOUR EL				
	CONTRA							CFR 874.1	6
	<u> </u>			NUL PRINT	THE CH'A GO GO GO	PRIVAGENESS	l www.ataa		
SIGNATURE				SEERE	vease side for t	ERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NUTTONS	DAT	TE.

TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L	ENIDEOD	ONDINO	TO DEC	More	CIAA TAAAA T	ADDDECO	INLODAC	E ABOVE LABE	TED WENDOD!



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DEP15579

DEP15579

PAGE
5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	réb	TER	MŚ OF SAL	Ė	ŞHIP VI	٨		F.Ö.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/										
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	2011	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	I account a constant a	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	OER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BIDDIN 800-64	G DOCU 3-9748	MENTS OR W	YOU WW.AV	CAN CONTAC S.OSMRE.GO	T THE	AVS	ACHED TO TH OFFICE AT		
ii e			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE			And the second s	
1 1 cm	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E, AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	. THE WES OWERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRO ING 3, ROO	TRACTINGT VIRGISSUE STRACTOGINIA D	G W INI THE RS IVI	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR LICENSE MAY SION OF LAB	RS S B	
)#	WEST V PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE ON TH	BIDDE EIR B	R TO ID.	DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE TH	LI REQU HE CONT	IRE	S ANY CTORS LICENS	E	
*	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	.T.h	axton Co	nstruct	ion.	lo, Inc.		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	. W.V. 025	029				
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENS			FURNISH A O ISSUANCE	OF	
			14	APP	LICABLE LA	AW				
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AN QUOT THE S	D THE ATION OLE A	INFORMAT: " ISSUED I UTHORITY (ION PRO BY THE GOVERNI	VID PUR NG	CHASING THIS	LES	
SIGNATURE /				SEERE	VEASE SIDE FOR TE	LEI EDNOME		1	DATE	1
Be	eley 6	Than	tox				984	1-2299		10/27/11
TITLE 1/100	0	FE	IN EC	NOU	20110			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCUM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15579

PAQ	Ε,
	6

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED .TI	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,O,B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/					
BID OPENING DATE	10/27		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
=					
940	ANY INFORMA	TION PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	TON MANUALS, OR	
			AL OR WRITTEN, W		
			ION PROVIDED FRO		
- 47	DESCRIBED I	N THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
	EFFECT.				
E					
	(1) NOTICE		1	HEDERN TO TO DE	
			N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT		
	NOTICE TO P			EVENT THAT A	•
0.00			RENCE IS REQUIRE		
		1	PECIFIC DATE EST		
	PRE-CONSTRU				
<u>9</u>	(2) GUARANT				
			LS AND WORKMANSH		
			JECT TO THE GUAR		
			CTIVE TRADES. I		
	H [일시]	경영에 하다 되었다. 그러는 말았다. 하게 되었는 그리고 얼마나 다	OTH AS TO THE MA		
5.50			N ACCEPTANCE OF		
	내 위점 있는 말이라면 모르르면요한다. 얼마리 어디워 뭐 되었다고요	가장에 다른 교육시간 전에 가장 되었다면 가장이다.	IDERED GUARANTEE		
	HE HOUSE FROM LANGUAGE CONTROL LANGUE CONTROL	그 그를 맞았어하다. 그는 일이야겠습니다. 그렇게 그리다고 하네 뭐라니다.	R FROM THE DATE		
	OF THE WORK		THE FINAL ACCEPT		
	FINAL PAYME		LIEVE THE CONTRA		
			LIGENCE OR FAULT		
		A CAMPAGE AND A STATE OF THE CAMPAGE STATE OF THE STATE O	WITHIN THE GUARA		니
		1	ENSE OF THE CONT	RACTOR UPON	
	WRITTEN NOT		E ONE VEAR OUTE	HTEE DEDYAR THE	
	(B)		E ONE-YEAR GUARA		
	EVICTING AT	MILL MAINIA	IN THE PROJECT T F THE ACCEPTANCE	OE THE MUDIK O THE COMPILITAMS	
			E NEGLIGENCE OR		
			HE WORK THAT DEV		
			BE CORRECTED BY		
70777477777777777777777777777777777777					
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE 6IDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDATE	
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West VirgInla Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15579

PAGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\$H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/27	/2011	nrn	ODENING TIME 01	: 30PM
10/2/		EAST-CONTRACTOR SERVICES CONTRACTOR AND		AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOONT
ALLOTTED FO	THE ONE-Y S BEING AN R WORK UNDE GUARANTEE INED IN THE	EXTENSION OF THE R THE CONTRACT.	RIOD SHALL NOT BE PERFORMANCE TIME EGETATION MAY BE FICATIONS	
IN PART IN WITHOUT PRE HAVE, PROVI	THIS CONTR WRITING BY JUDICE TO A DED THAT TH CALENDAR D AIL, RETURN	THE DIRECTOR OF NY OTHER RIGHT O E CONTRACTOR IS	R REMEDY IT MAY GIVEN NOT LESS CE, (DELIVERED BY	
VENDOR TO: (A) PERMITS FOR	OBTAIN AL ALL TRANSP O AND FROM OBTAIN AN	ORTATION OF EQUITHE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR	SION OF HIGHWAYS PMENT AND	
ALL ACCORDANCE RECLAMATION PROJECT. S PLANS & SPE AND ALL PRO MADE PROPER 27 DRAWINGS	WITH THE SPORT OF THE "EAD OF THE "EAD OF THE INCOME.	THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE RLING REFUSE PIL RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT F THIS CONTRACT, ED BY GAI CONSULT	PARED FOR THE E" BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NOITIONS DATE	I
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



というのとはく

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER DEP1557

DEP15579

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: E.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

09/07/2011		
BID OPENING DATE: 10/27		PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP OAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
APPLICATION VALUES AS H IN THE SPEC OF PAYMENT THE CONTRAC	E CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO N FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED IEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE CIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THA CTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AN N FOR PAYMENT.	D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS T THE PAYMENT TO
THE FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED A PAYMENT WIL WORK COMPLE	CATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIOD PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. L BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTO ETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURE APLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP	OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF UAL QUANTITY OF RES OR THE
FOR BANKRUF CONTRACT NU WITHOUT FUE	IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/COLORDY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAD LAND VOID, AND TERMINATE STATE ORDER.	Y DEEM THIS
REV. 1/2009 PREFERENCE	FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PR	ODUCTS
PURCHAS NO CONT A STATE PRODUCT	WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECT SING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN IS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. DITRACT,	SECTION 2 BELOW, EL PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL
COI OF	TATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS NSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITIO OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY RUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT	N TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROAD
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	DATE DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOUZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DEP15579

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B; FREIGHT TERMS

DEP15579

PA	GE
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

0.0.7.07.7	West Dates of the	TERMS OF SALE:	SHIP VIA	Γ,Ο,Β,	ENCION JENMS
09/07/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/2011	1 770	DPENING TIME 01	130PM
LINE	SC\$556655566	ITITY LION OAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
LING	QUA	VIII VOI NO.	TEM NOMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
. 4		OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR DNTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	6
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OF TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
(5)	С.	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
	WR	The state of the s	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
	۸.	EXCEED ONE TENTOTAL CONTRACTHUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER, FOR TOUCHS THE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMINES THA	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN	r
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTERED TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	2	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	eri beob	ONDING TO DECLINGEE	THATE ME ADDRESS	ILLODACE ADOUG LABEL	ED WEND OF



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER DEP1557

DEP15579

PAGE	
10	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE PRIN	ED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/07/	2011			
BID OPENING DATE:	10/27/2011	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	130PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT.PRICE.	AMOUNT
	AVAILABLE TO MEET	CONTRACT REQUIT	DEMENTS.	
	AVAILABLE TO HELT	CONTINACT REGUL	KEHLHIOI	
	3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES	STEEL PRODUCTS	IN VIOLATION	
	OF THIS SECTION MAY B	E SUBJECT TO CI	VIL PENALTIES	
	PURSUANT TO WV CODE S	ECTION 5A-3-56.		
*	REV. 10/01/01			
• •	EXHIBIT 7			
***	EVHIBIT			4 8
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS	& STEEL IN PUBL	IC WORKS	
*,	PROJECTS			
:				
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST V			
•	EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTR	프랑, 나이를 하게 하는데 있을 목하다면 적이다고요. 가능하게 점점 점점이 그렇게 하게 빼앗기 때까다.		
	ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPRO			
35	IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY			
	MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHER	E MORE THAN 10.	000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE S			
	GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS			
	IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MAC			
	FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PU			
- A -	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS			
	THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN			
	POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED	IN PUBLIC WURKS	PRUJECISA	
1	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GL	ASS OR STEEL PR	ODUCTS MAY BE	
	ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST)
	TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH	COST IS UNREAS	SONABLE IF IT I	
6	20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN T			
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTI			
	PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED O	R PRODUCED IN A	"SUBSTANTIAL	
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS D			
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FORE			
	SEE REVERSI	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER DEP15579

DEP15579

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
09/07/2011				Large supplies and a second supplies and	
BID OPENING DATE:	10/27/2011		PENING TIME 01	.130PM	
LINE QUAN	YTITY YÖR	CAT: ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY REV. 3 EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC THE AR TO ABI CONSTR (1) T AND A AND SP	THAN THE FOR IOR TO THE A IORS, THE SP INES THAT TH UM, GLASS OR HE LOWEST BI MAY REQUEST ION IN THE L NDORS MUST I ING FOREIGN /88 T 9 FOR ISSUANCE T ADDENDA. CHITECT/ENGI DE BY THE FOR UCTION PROJE HE ARCHITECT LIST OF ALL ECIFICATIONS	CE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT ON PENDING OFFICER OF THE STEEL THAT IS REASON ID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCT, IN WRITING, A REEVALOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOINDICATE IN THEIR BID ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN IECT ADDENDA FOR STATE T/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARATIES THAT HAVE PROSECT. THE PROJECT.	UNIT PRICE JOHN THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN JABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDING ALUATION AND DMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE TEEL. JECUING AGENCIES: ARE THE ADDENDUM DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM AND	AMOUNT	
LIST S PURCHA SEND A	HALL BE FORM SING DIVISION COPY OF THE	WARDED TO THE BUYER IN	N THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALS	O	
INTERE OPENIN	STED PARTIES IG DATE. AN WITHIN FOUR	ALL SEND THE ADDENDUM S AND, IF NECESSARY, E Y ADDENDUM SHOULD BE F TEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID		
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS: DATE		
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 09/07/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/27/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15579... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: NO. 1 NO. S ИО.

> I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 984-2299

Vice President

SIGNATURE

NO.

55-0743840

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15579

PAGE 13

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIPT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,O,B, DATE PRINTED 09/07/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM 10/27/2011 BID OPENING TIME CAT. AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. onstruction to Inc REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: DEP|15579 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 10/27/11 984-2299

Vice President | FEIN 55 - 0743840 | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCKER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEONUMBER DEP15579

DEP15579

P	AGE	
Administrated	- Laborator de Antonio	
	14	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E ···	V AIHS	٨		F,Ö,B,		FAEIGHT.TERMS
09/07/	2011		3.1.30.00.00.00.00.0							
BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	2011			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	o.	JANTITY	UOP	ÇAT. No.	ITEM NUM	BER	(JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	BID O	PENING	DATE:	10/	25/2011					
	BID O	PENING	TIME:	1:3	0 PM				88	
			OU RE		UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NE	CESSAR	Y 	
- 11	REMIT		RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR USED FOR				*	
					25360					
		E PRINT			AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONTA	CT		
	 	Keller	ŗ. P	Tha	cton					Y
										200
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EV	D OF RFQ	DEP15	579 **	**** T	OTAL:	323, 100,00
		2				phisasine 22	WWHENA	550550, 20001000 0 00	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
SIGNATURE , /				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	Irelentione			IDATE	
1/21	Mey .	O. Than	tine				984-2	299		10/27/11
TITLE Vice Pr	eside	nt F	55-	0743	3840			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Earling Refuse Pile DEP15579

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Address: P.O. BOX 13279

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	POSSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSE	DISCRIPTION		
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than		<u> </u>
		10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 20,000,00
1.0	1	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the	1.5.	1
^ ^	. 1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	\$ 10,000,00
2.0	. 1	Total Amount Bid for the project.		, , ,
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
3.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	1,s	\$ 5,000,00
3,0	1	"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of		
4.1	1	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.s.	\$ 20,000,00
4.2	130	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton.	\$ 50,00	\$ 6,500,00
5.1	1,500	"Silt Fence," per linear foot.	\$ 10,00	\$ 15,000,00
5.2	1,500	"Straw Wattle," per linear foot.	\$ 10.00	\$ 15,000,00
5.3	2	"Stone Construction entrance," per each	\$ 5,000,00	\$ 10,000,00
6.0	5.0	"Revegetation," per plan acre.	\$ 3 000,00	\$ 15,000,00
7.0	500	"Conveyance Channel," per linear foot	\$ 50,00	\$ 25,000,00
8.0	2	"Soil Placement," per plan acre	\$ 20,000,00	\$ 40,000,00
9.1	7	"Wet Seal," per each	\$ 8,000,00	\$ 56 000,00
9.2	7	"Bat Gate," per each	\$ 12,000,00	\$ 84,000,00
9.3	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$ 1.00	\$ 100,00
10.0	10	"Underdrain," per linear foot	\$ 150,00	\$ 1,500,00
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
XXXXX	*************************************		***************************************	\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Thanton Construction Countries To Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840 Address: P.O. Box 13-279 City: Chades ton State: Wy Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2199 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Helley of Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
 Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10/27/11 Keeley D. Thayton Vice President Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Th		T
Pa	ľ	"

Contractor's Business Name:	

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- · Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name	\.	Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	7	Ending Date:	
	(Precision and Marchitecture	
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
Activities to the second secon		and the second of the second o	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.
 You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

	2	_
manal	Number:	7
TOLAL	MINIMOT:	

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Kelley D. Thanston; V. P.



NODZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15579 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 *B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 10/11/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 10/27/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE NO. ADDENDUM #01 ----ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE EARLING REFUSE PILE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 09/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 0/27/2011 NO OTHER CHANGES --0001 962-73 JВ 323,100,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 10/27/11 aytow 984-2299 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840

DEP15579 Earling Refuse Pile Addendum #1

- Item 1: The Contractor shall have 210 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 210 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.
- Item 2: Q What size pipe is specified for the underdrains, 8" or 12"? (Specs. said one size, and drawings showed a different size.)
 A Twelve inches (12"). The specifications for underdrains (Section 10.0) should be changed to 12" pipe.
- Item 3: Q What size rock is required for the conveyance channel? A AML standard of $D_{50} = 12$ ".
- Item 4: Q Is stone type specified? (Calcareous vs. Non-calcareous.)

 A Channel stone can be either. Drainage uses (underdrains /mine seals) is non-calcareous. (See Specifications sections 7.2.1, 9.2.2 and 10.2.2.)
- Item 5: Clarification: On Sheet E-E27, on the Bat Gate Horizontal Bar Detail, the dimension between horizontal bars is 5.75 inches. (The drawing is correct).
- Item 6: Revision: Revegetation is per plan view acre.
- Item 7: Revision: Soil placement is per plan view acre.
- Item 8: Revision: Sheet E-E17 The concrete remains in the ravine between portals (nearest the house) are not required to be removed. The structure by portals M and N does need to be removed.
- Item 9: Q How many portals are here? (Area near house.)
 A The area on Sheet E-E17 shows six (6) portals. Eight (8) additional portals are on other sheets of the project.
- Item 10: Q How many bat gates are required?

 A Seven. The chart on each sheet lists which portals require which type of mine seal. The specifications and bid sheets list seven (7) bat gates and seven (7) wet seals.
- Item 11: Clarification: Contractor will not be required to remove brush that is created by the excavation (by another contractor) for the tailings pond being constructed.

DEP15579 Earling Refuse Pile Addendum #1

- Item 12: Clarification: On Sheet E-E14, Regarding scattered refuse. Most of the scattered refuse will also need to be cleared and grubbed, and is included in the 5 acres of revegetation.
- Item 13: Q Will access be maintained around the pond being constructed?

 A It is anticipated that access will be maintained by the current owners/lessees of the property.
- Item 14: Q What size pipe is required for the bat gates?

 A The chart on Sheet E-E27 specifies circular 48" HDPE culverts. (Standard AML detail.)
- Item 15: Q Where is the mine equipment?

 A It is below the road where indicated on Sheet E-E14. The coal hopper has been partially removed. However, what remains of the coal hopper and/or foundation still needs to be removed.
- Item 16: Revision Sheet E-E14 The two concrete pads shown on the western edge of the sheet have been removed.
- Item 17: On all portals, areas that are graded need to establish positive drainage.
- Item 18: Q Are there survey control points?

 A Yes, they are on the drawings. See note on Sheet E-E2 regarding survey points.
- Item 19: Q Does the access road need to be upgraded?

 A Access on most of the project is by using an existing permitted haul road. There is not an intention to upgrade this road, but it must be maintained to WVDEP-DMR, and MSHA requirements.

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

Date: September 27, 2011

of (M)

Page

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY — IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

Request for Proposat No. DEP15579

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

COMPANY: COW GIN (18 TNC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON W) 26/35 PHONE 304 - 739-4397
Rep: Mork Shepler
Email Address: 5 W Cowldir WRO Carth link, net FAX 304 759 - 4401
Company: Tingelille Holisig & Exit. For Box 1000 Principle PHONE 304 732-8303
Rep: MIKE DRADFORD) FREE FREE
Email Address: 564 732-7865
COMPANY: GORHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 HONE 304 860 1909
Rep: Mikz Rose FREE FREE
Email Address: MADSE @, SUDDEN) BAKS NOT
company: Carperter Restantion 120 Po BH 13015 PHONE 364- 984-1115
Rep: Randy Computer Sissencilly TOLL FREE
Email Address: Roopen 103 2) 941. Com
COMPANY: GREEN MAINTAIN COMPANY 511 50th ST PHONE 364-925 025 ?
RED: DAVID H. BOWMAIN (NAS WU FREE 9230)
Email Address: DHS 722c/g/kg/Gm

SIGN IN SHEET

PLEASE PRINT

Request for Proposal No. DEP15579

Date: September 27, 2011

Page 2 of 3

*PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

ESS TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

Company: WUDEP- AML Charleston, W/ PHONE 304-926-0499
Rep: Roger Earle FREE
Address
1,7
REP: (JEDROE FRESHOUR KENMA, WINGSYFEREE
IDNK.
COMPANY: T= ASTRONG ARROW ARONE 304-414-0255
AUM JARROWRELL CHRALRESTON
Address: Coste
COMPANY: BALLY EXC INC P.O. BOX 13384 PHONE 304-984-1725
Robert 132 mrs
Address: Barn-SEXC (AOL, COM
le h
Address:

SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal-No. DEP15579

PLEASE PRINT

September 27, 2011

Page 3 of 3

	223
	C
	7
	1
	U
	10
	~
	~ 1
	5
	\supset
	3
	-
	d
	-
	ш
	-
	-
S	щ
	3LE,
	_
	$\mathbf{\omega}$
	SSIB
	S
	S
	0
	~
	ш,
	$\overline{}$
	1
	- IF P(
	7
	- X
	BLY-
	IBLY -
	GIBLY -
	-GIBLY -
	-EGIBLY -
	LEGIBLY -
	T LEGIBLY -
	NT LEGIBLY -
	INT LEGIBLY -
	RINT LEGIBLY –
	PRINT LEGIBLY -
	PRINT LEGIBLY -
	D PRINT LEGIBLY -
	O PRINT LEGIBLY -
	TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	LE TO PRINT LEGIBLY —
	RE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	URE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	E SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	E BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	SE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY —
	ASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY –
	EASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	LEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	LEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY -
	E TO PRINT LEGIBLY

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: BreakAwa, Ine.	1075 010 Ferrapite Rol PHONE	PHONE 765-5317
Rep: Doug Vineent	M/ 26601	
Addre	FAX	765-5389
Company: ASile Corosation	JUCO P. HE DOING PHONE	PHONE 361763 41573
Rep: ALLON Allins	2	
Email Address: Vio Kins (ROSA) - 2014, 10m	FAX &	154-592-185
	PHONE	
Rep:	TOLL	
Email Address:	FAX	
Company:	PHONE	
Rep:	TOLL	
Email Address:	FAX	
Company:	PHONE	
Rep:	TOLL	
Email Address:	FAX	

Agency	Dep	t. of E	nvironr	nental	<u>Protection</u>
REQ.P.	0#	DEP ₁	5579		

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Thaxton Construction Compa	ny, Inc., of
Sissonville of P. O. Box 13279 Sissonville, WV as Principal, and International I	-idelity insurance Company
of One Newark Center Newark, NJ 07102 a corporation organized and existing under the law	s of the State of
New Jersey with its principal office in the City of Newark as Surety, are held and firmly bo	und unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the total amount bid (\$ 5%) for the	e payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors a	and assigns.
25 Sept 4560 State 1 (194 St 25 State 2 5 Sept 1 1 Sept 1 1 Sept	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing 8	Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a cont	ract in writing for
Logan County, WV	
,	-
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respect agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereund exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	ts perform the n shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Suret waive notice of any such extension.	bond shall be in no ly does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them	as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the	
27th day of October , 2011.	
Principal Corporate Seal Thaxton Construction Compa	
/Name of Princi	pal) ontor
Vice Presi	dent
Surety Corporate Seal International Fidelity Ins	
(Name of Surety	
THAT IN A	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL 1904 LINE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

day of

October 2011

Maria H. Granco



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF West Virginia., TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Thaxton Construction Co. Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Thax ton Construction Co. Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Thaxton Construction Co, Inc. (Company Name)
By: Kulley D. Mayton Title: Vice President
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 th day of Doctober 20(1).
(Seal): State of West virial And Wilder School Scho
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

Jan 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE